

The Brihanmumbai Electric Supply & Transport Undertaking

(OF THE BRIHANMUMBAI MAHANAGARPALIKA)



BEST Undertaking, BEST Bhavan, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai - 400 001. Website: www.bestundertaking.com

PUBLIC NOTICE

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

The Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, in exercise of the powers vested in it under Sections 61 and 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, has determined, by its Mid-Term Review Tariff Order dated 12 September, 2018 in Case No. 203 of 2017, the Tariff or supply of electricity by the Distribution Licensee, Brihanmumbai Electric Supply and Transport Undertaking (BEST) to various classes of consumers as applicable from 1st September, 2018.

General:

- 1. These tariffs supersede all tariffs so far in force.
- The Tariffs are subject to revision and/or surcharge that may be levied by the Distribution Licensee from time to time as per the directives of the Commission.
- The Tariffs are exclusive of the separate Electricity Duty, Tax on Sale of Electricity and other levies by the Government or other competent authorities, which will be payable by consumers over and above the tariffs.
- The Tariffs are applicable for supply at one point only.
- The Distribution Licensee may measure the Maximum Demand for any period shorter than 30 minutes of maximum use, subject to conformity with the Commission's Electricity Supply Code Regulations, where it considers that there are considerable load fluctuations in operation.
- The Tariffs are subject to the provisions of the applicable Regulations and any directions that may be issued by the Commission from time to time.
- Unless specifically stated to the contrary, the figures of Energy Charge and Wheeling Charge are denominated in Rupees per unit (kWh) for the energy consumed during the
- 8. Fuel Adjustment Charge (FAC) as may be approved by the Commission from time to time shall be applicable to all categories of consumers and be in addition to the base tariffs, on the basis of the FAC formula specified by the Commission and computed on a monthly basis.

REVISED TARIFF EFFECTIVE FROM 1ST SEPTEMBER. 2018 FOR THE FY 2018-19 AS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION

Sr.	Consumer Category &	FY 2018-19		
No.	Consumption Slab	Fixed/Demand Charges (Per Month)	Energy Charges (₹/kWh)	Wheeling Charge (₹/kWh)
	HIGH TENSION CATEGORIES			
1	HT I - Industry	₹ 275 per KVA	6.84	0.52
2	HT II - Commercial	₹ 275 per KVA	7.10	0.52
3	HT III - Group Housing Society (Residential)	₹ 275 per KVA	5.85	0.52
4	HT IV - Public Water Works	₹ 275 per KVA	6.11	0.52
5	HT V - Railways, Metro and Monorail			
(A)	110/132 kV	₹ 275 per KVA	5.90	-
(B)	33 kV	₹ 275 per KVA	5.90	0.52
6	HT VI - Public Services			
(A)	Government Hospitals & Educational Institutions	₹ 275 per KVA	6.63	0.52
(B)	Others	₹ 275 per KVA	6.97	0.52
7	HT VII - Temporary Supply	₹ 530 per Connection	8.65	0.52
8	HT VIII - Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations	₹ 70 per KVA	5.48	0.52
	Tariffs (in addition to above base t IT VIII categories	ariffs) for HT I, HT II, H	T IV, HT VI (A) and (B)
	0600 hours to 0900 hours		0.00	
	0900 hours to 1200 hours		0.50	
	1200 hours to 1800 hours		0.00	
	1800 hours to 2200 hours		1.00	
	2200 hours to 0600 hours		-0.75	
	LOW TENSION CATEGORIES			
9	LT I (A) - Residential (BPL)	₹ 10	1.00	1.46
	LT I (B) - Residential			
	0 to 100 units	₹ 60 \$\$	1.45	1.46
	101 to 300 units	₹ 95 \$\$	3.70	1.46
	301 to 500 units	₹ 95 \$\$	6.50	1.46
	Above 500 Units (balance units)	₹ 120 \$\$	7.99	1.46
10	LT II - Commercial			
(A)	Up to 20kW load	₹ 330	5.41	1.46
(B)	>20 and<=50 kW load	₹ 275 per KVA	5.49	1.46
(C)	Above 50 kW load	₹ 275 per KVA	5.87	1.46
11	LT III - Industry			
(A)	Up to 20kW load	₹ 330	5.08	1.46
(B)	Above 20 kW load	₹ 275 per KVA	4.99	1.46
12	LT IV - Public Water Works	₹ 275 per KVA	4.95	1.46
13	LT V - Advertisement & Hoardings	₹ 530	7.74	1.46
14	LT VI - Street Lights	₹ 275 per KVA#	4.93	1.46
15	LT VII - Temporary Supply			
(A)	TSR - Temporary Supply - Religious		3.60	1.46
(B)	TSO - Temporary Supply - Others	₹ 530 \$\$\$	7.51	1.46
16	LT VIII - Crematorium and Burial Grounds	₹ 275	4.25	1.46
17	LT IX - Public Services			
(A)	Government Hospitals	₹ 330	6.03	1.46

TOD Tariffs (in addition to above base tariffs) - compulsory for LT II (B) and (C), LT III (B) LT IV, LT IX (A) and (B) categories (with Contract demand / Sanctioned Load above 20 kW); and optional for LT II (A), LT III (A), LT IV, LT IX (A) and (B), LT XI categories (with

₹ 330

₹ 35 per HP

₹ 85 per kW

₹70 per KVA

6.30

2.50

4.00

4.54

1.46

1.46

1.46

1.46

contract Demand / Sanctioned Load up to 20kW and having ToD meter installed)					
0600 hours to 0900 hours	0.00				
0900 hours to 1200 hours	0.50				
1200 hours to 1800 hours	0.00				
1800 hours to 2200 hours	1.00				
2200 hours to 0600 hours	-0.75				

- 1. Fuel Adjustment Cost (FAC) will be applicable to all consumers and will he charged over and above the base tariffs, on the basis of the FAC formula specified by the Commission, and computed on a monthly basis.
 - The TDLR Refund shall not be effected till further orders of the Supreme Court,
- \$\$: FY 2018-19: Fixed Charge of ₹ 120 per month will be levied on Residential category consumers availing 3 phase supply. Additional Fixed Charge of ₹ 120 per 10 kW load or part thereof above 10 kW load shall also be payable.
- \$\$\$: FY 2018-19: Additional Fixed Charge of ₹ 275 per 10 kW load or part thereof above 10 kW load shall also be payable.
- #: Street lighting having 'automatic timers' for switching 'on/off' would be levied Demand Charges on the lower of the following:
 - a. 50% of the Contract Demand
 - b. Actual Recorded Demand

REVISED TARIFF EFFECTIVE FROM 1ST APRIL. 2019

Sr. No.	Consumer Category & Consumption Slab	FY 2019-20		
		Fixed/Demand Charges (Per Month)	Energy Charges (₹/kWh)	Wheeling Charge (₹/kWh)
	HIGH TENSION CATEGORIES			
1	HT I - Industry	₹ 305 per KVA	6.50	0.53
2	HT II - Commercial	₹ 305 per KVA	6.61	0.53
3	HT III - Group Housing Society (Residential)	₹ 305 per KVA	5.56	0.53
4	HT IV - Public Water Works	₹ 305 per KVA	5.75	0.53
5	HT V - Railways, Metro and Monorail			
(A)	110/132 kV	₹ 305 per KVA	5.55	-
(B)	33 kV	₹ 305 per KVA	5.55	0.53
6	HT VI - Public Services			
(A)	Government Hospitals & Educational Institutions	₹ 305 per KVA	6.30	0.53
(B)	Others	₹ 305 per KVA	6.63	0.53
7	HT VII - Temporary Supply	₹ 585 per Connection	8.22	0.53
8	HT VIII - Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations	₹ 70 per KVA	5.47	0.53
	Tariffs (in addition to above base t IT VIII categories	ariffs) for HT I, HT II, H	T IV, HT VI (A) and (B)
	0600 hours to 0900 hours		0.00	
	0900 hours to 1200 hours		0.50	
	1200 hours to 1800 hours		0.00	
	1800 hours to 2200 hours		1.00	
	2200 hours to 0600 hours		-0.75	
	LOW TENSION CATEGORIES			
9	LT I (A) - Residential (BPL)	₹ 10	1.00	1.48
	LT I (B) - Residential			
	0 to 100 units	₹ 65 \$\$	1.45	1.48
	101 to 300 units	₹ 105 \$\$	3.70	1.48
	301 to 500 units	₹ 105 \$\$	6.31	1.48
	Above 500 Units (balance units)	₹ 130 \$\$	7.72	1.48
10	LT II - Commercial			
(A)	Up to 20kW load	₹ 365	5.09	1.48
(B)	>20 and<=50 kW load	₹ 305 per KVA	5.08	1.48
(C)	Above 50 kW load	₹ 305 per KVA	5.51	1.48
(4)	LT III - Industry Up to 20kW load	₹ 365	4.70	1.48
(A) (B)	Above 20 kW load	₹ 305 per KVA	4.67	1.48
(D) 12	LT IV - Public Water Works	₹ 305 per KVA	4.58	1.48
13	LT V - Advertisement & Hoardings	₹ 585	6.97	1.48
14	LT VI - Street Lights	₹ 305 per KVA#	4.20	1.48
15	LT VII - Temporary Supply	t ooo por ittiru	1120	1110
(A)	TSR - Temporary Supply - Religious	₹ 305	3.60	1.48
(B)	TSO - Temporary Supply - Others	₹ 585 \$\$\$	7.14	1.48
16	LT VIII - Crematorium and Burial Grounds	₹ 305	4.08	1.48
17	LT IX - Public Services			
(A)	Government Hospitals & Educational Institutions	₹ 365	5.79	1.48
(B)	Others	₹ 365	6.05	1.48
18	LT X - Agriculture			
(A)	Pump Sets	₹ 40 per HP	2.50	1.48
/D)	Othoro	₹ OE nor k\M	4.00	1 10

bove base tariffs) - compulsory for LT II (B) and (C), LT III (B) Tariffs (in addition to a LT IV and LT IX (A) and (B) categories (with Contract demand / Sanctioned Load above 20 kW); and optional for LT II (A), LT III (A), LT IV, LT IX (A) and (B), LT XI categories (with contract Demand / Sanctioned Load up to 20kW and having ToD meter installed)

₹95 per kW

₹ 70 per KVA

4.00

4.52

1.48

1.48

0600 hours to 0900 hours	0.00
0900 hours to 1200 hours	0.50
1200 hours to 1800 hours	0.00
1800 hours to 2200 hours	1.00
2200 hours to 0600 hours	-0.75

Notes:

Others

LT XI - Electric Vehicle (EV)

Charging Stations

- Fuel Adjustment Cost (FAC) will be applicable to all consumers and will he charged over and above the base tariffs, on the basis of the FAC formula specified by the Commission, and computed on a monthly basis.
- The TDLR Refund shall not be effected till further orders of the Supreme Court.
- \$\$: FY 2019-20: Fixed Charge of ₹ 130 per month will be levied on Residential category consumers availing 3 phase supply. Additional Fixed Charge of ₹ 130 per 10 kW load or part thereof above 10 kW load shall also be payable.
- \$\$\$: FY 2019-20: Additional Fixed Charge of ₹ 305 per 10 kW load or part thereof above
- 10 kW load shall also be payable. 5. # : Street lighting having 'automatic timers' for switching 'on/off' would be levied
 - Demand Charges on the lower of the following: a. 50% of the Contract Demand
 - b. Actual Recorded Demand

GENERAL MANAGER BEST Undertaking

& Educational Institutions

LT XI - Electric Vehicle (EV)

LT X - Agriculture

Charging Stations

(B)

18

(A)

(B)

19

Others

Others

Pump Sets